incorporating crumb rubber into making the product and the product’s marketability. 

J. Depending on the required tests and certifications (possible tests and certifications 
identified in item L below), a manufacturer may require anywhere between thirty 
thousand and forty-five thousand dollars ($30,000–$45,000) in testing and 
certifications along with thirty thousand to forty thousand dollars ($30,000–$40,000) 
in technical assistance and testing support. The Contractor may work with 
approximately five to eight manufacturers. Depending on the manufacturer’s